
AVAILABILITY OF WASTE FEED MATERIALS FOR

r-ivnsrocrar rrrn MARKETS ARoUND THE

I]NIVERSITY PREMISES

H. J. G. SANJAYA

tttrmilififlinutttu

r,hrato - EUSL

By

.$&"',
\"$;" qsL

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL SCIENCE
,,

FACULTY OF AGRICIJLTURE
i

EASTERN T]NIVERSITY

SRI LANKA.

2016

ii:fi;;l:;l



ABSTRACT

This study was analyzed the availability of feed waste materials at the Eruavur'

Chenkalady, Valthanrmoolai anil Kiran markets around the premises oI Eastem

University, Si l-anka. More specially, this study deals wilh identirying availability

ofvegetable waste, fruit waste, meat vnaste, fish waste and other feed by Foducfs at

the market level. Availability of feed waste a1 market level depends on scasonality'

haNesting season, handling, transportation and other marketing factors The pi€sent

stuily rvas conducted using sample of eighty market selle$ in four major markets

lrom two DS division in Batticaloa Distrjct. Stratified mndom sampling technique

was used to alraw the sample A stuctrued questionnaires, personal observalion and

k€y informants were the mcthods used to collect the primary data and secondary data

obtained from govemment instittltion ?md key organizations Tool of data analysis

included descriptjve statistics, liequencies anal corelatjon analysis by using

statistical software of SPSS. Aspects of socioeconomic characteristics of famers'

monthly income, quality offeeal waste, cnstomer demand of feed waste, other factors

allecting feed waste availability anil problems and suggestion were studied The

result of analysis shown that majoity of market sellers were involve'l as o\\'n

business only and less amount were involved as {'armers- Lack of education of thc

markel sellers and farmer{ alisease problem for livestock and human being' low

quality of feed waste, lack of waste heatmcnt facilitiqs' lack of demand' poor

hygiene and matketing exploitation were most important constmints There were

significant effect on total income of market sellers due to generating more fced

waste at the markets but if there was any feed waste utilization system to the

customers, sellers can havc anothcr ibcome through feed waste matedals



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWI FDChMINTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF 'I'ABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER 01

l,O INTRODUCTION

1.1 General intoductiol

1 .2 Main Obj ective

1.3 Sub Objectives

CI1APTER O2

2,0 REVIEW OF LITERATURE

2.1 Definition ofFeed wasle

2.2 Typbs ofFeeds available for aninals

2.3 The role ofmarkets ir the feed supply chain

2.4.3 Sweet Potato (lpomoea batqtas)

2.4.4Potato (Solanum tubercsu )
1-

2.4.4.1 ComposiLion I

2.4.4.2 Lnportance to Ruminants

2.4.4.3 Importance to Non-ruminants

2.4.5 Curot (Daucus carcta sattuus)

2.4.5.1 Composition

2.4.5.2 lmpo(ance to Ruminants

Page No

I

Ilt

IV

VII

vuI

x
1

1

1

5

5

6

6

6

\7
,1

10

l0

11

11

1l

11

l2

12

IV



2.4.5.3 Importance to NoD-ruminants

2.4.6 Maize (Zea mays) residtes

2.5Imits waste as feed

2.5.1 Cltnts (Cit,1ts spp.) Citrus pulp

2.5.1.1 Compositiotr

2.5.1.2 hnportance to Ruminants

2.5.1.3 Importance to Non-nuninants

2.5.2 }y'iango (Mangifera {ndica) - tr/.ango prlp and peels

2.5.2. I Anti-nutritional faclors

2.5.2.2 Lnportance to Ruminants

2-5.2.3 Inpodance to Non-rumi[ants

2 -5 -3 Prneapple (Ananas comosns)

2.5.3.1 Composition

2.5.3.2 Importance to Ruminants

2.5.3.3 lmportance to Non ruminants

2.5.4 Banana (Musa spp.)

' 2.5.4.1 Cornposition

2.5-4.2 knpoftance to Rumina4ts

2.5.4.3 lrnportance to Non-ruminants

2.5.5 Other Fruit wastes

2.7 Fish stall waste 1 r

2.9 Sea food $asle as a ruminant feedsruff

2.10 Poultry droppings

2.11 Slaughter house waste

2. l2 Utilization of poultry by-products

2.13 Utilization of bone

2.14 Nutritive vaLre ofmeat by-ptoducts

13

l4

15

15

l6

t6

t7

18

l8

t9

t9

t9

20

20

2l

21

22

23

23

23

24

26

21

2'7

28

29

29



2. l5 Utilization of blood

2.16 Medicinal and phamaceutical uses ofblood

CIIAPTER 03

3.0 MATERIALS AND METHODS

3.1 Study Area

3.3 Selection ofsamples

3.4 Questionnaire and Survey

3.5 Tabulation and processing ofdata

3.6 Data aralysts

CHAPTER 04

4.0 R.FSUI TS AND DTSCUSSION

4.1 Socio economic status ofrespondents

4.2 Feed waste t)?es available in the markets

4.3 vesetable waste available in the markets

+.+ pru-its waste availability in the market

4.5 Meat waste and fish waste availability in the markets

4.6 Quality of waste by physical appearance

CHAPTER 05

5.0 SIJMMARY, CONCLUSION AND SUGGESTIONS

REFERBNCES.

LTST OF PLATES i

ANNIXURT

30

30

30

3t

31

32

32

32

32

33

33

38

40

4t

42

45

45

48

VI


