AVAILABILITY OF WASTE FEED MATERIALS FOR LIVESTOCK AT THE MARKETS AROUND THE UNIVERSITY PREMISES

By

H. J. G. SANJAYA





10 MAR 2016

452

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL SCIENCE

FACULTY OF AGRICULTURE

EASTERN UNIVERSITY

SRI LANKA.

2016

ABSTRACT

This study was analyzed the availability of feed waste materials at the Eruavur, Chenkalady, Vantharumoolai and Kiran markets around the premises of Eastern University, Sri Lanka. More specially, this study deals with identifying availability of vegetable waste, fruit waste, meat waste, fish waste and other feed by products at the market level. Availability of feed waste at market level depends on seasonality, harvesting season, handling, transportation and other marketing factors. The present study was conducted using sample of eighty market sellers in four major markets from two DS division in Batticaloa District. Stratified random sampling technique was used to draw the sample. A structured questionnaires, personal observation and key informants were the methods used to collect the primary data and secondary data obtained from government institution and key organizations. Tool of data analysis included descriptive statistics, frequencies and correlation analysis by using statistical software of SPSS. Aspects of socioeconomic characteristics of farmers, monthly income, quality of feed waste, customer demand of feed waste, other factors affecting feed waste availability and problems and suggestion were studied. The result of analysis shown that majority of market sellers were involved as own business only and less amount were involved as farmers. Lack of education of the market sellers and farmers, disease problem for livestock and human being, low quality of feed waste, lack of waste treatment facilities, lack of demand, poor hygiene and marketing exploitation were most important constraints. There were significant effect on total income of market sellers due to generating more feed waste at the markets but if there was any feed waste utilization system to the customers, sellers can have another income through feed waste materials.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents		Page N	Vo
ABSTRACT			I
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS			III
TABLE OF CONTENTS		V4 41	IV
LIST OF TABLES			VII
LIST OF FIGURES		7	VIII
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS			IX
CHAPTER 01			1
1.0 INTRODUCTION			1
1.1 General introduction			. 1
1.2 Main Objective			5
1.3 Sub Objectives			5
CHAPTER 02			6
2.0 REVIEW OF LITERATURE			6
2.1 Definition of Feed waste			6
2.2 Types of Feeds available for animals.		İ	7
2.3 The role of markets in the feed supply chain			7
2.4.3 Sweet Potato (Ipomoea batatas)			10
2.4.4 Potato (Solanum tuberosum)			10
2.4.4.1 Composition			11
2.4.4.2 Importance to Ruminants			_11
2.4.4.3 Importance to Non-ruminants	44 75		11
2.4.5 Carrot (Daucus carota sativus)			11
2.4.5.1 Composition			12
2.4.5.2 Importance to Ruminants			12

2.4.5.3 Importance to Non-ruminants	13
2.4.6 Maize (Zea mays) residues	14
2.5 Fruits waste as feed	15
2.5.1 Citrus (Citrus spp.) – Citrus pulp	15
2.5.1.1 Composition	16
2.5.1.2 Importance to Ruminants	16
2.5.1.3 Importance to Non-ruminants	17
2.5.2 Mango (Mangifera indica) - Mango pulp and peels	18
2.5.2.1 Anti-nutritional factors	18
2.5.2.2 Importance to Ruminants	19
2.5.2.3 Importance to Non-ruminants	19
2.5.3 Pineapple (Ananas comosus)	19
2.5.3.1 Composition	20
2.5.3.2 Importance to Ruminants	20
2.5.3.3 Importance to Non ruminants	21
2.5.4 Banana (Musa spp.)	21
2.5.4.1 Composition	22
2.5.4.2 Importance to Ruminants	23
2.5.4.3 Importance to Non-ruminants	23
2.5.5 Other Fruit wastes	23
2.7 Fish stall waste	24
2.9 Sea food waste as a ruminant feedstuff	26
2.10 Poultry droppings	27
2.11 Slaughter house waste	27
2.12 Utilization of poultry by-products	28
2.13 Utilization of bone	29
2.14 Nutritive value of meat by-products	29

2.15 Utilization of blood			30
2.16 Medicinal and pharmaceutical uses of blood			30
CHAPTER 03			30
3.0 MATERIALS AND METHODS			31
3.1 Study Area			31
3.3 Selection of samples			32
3.4 Questionnaire and Survey			32
3.5 Tabulation and processing of data			32
3.6 Data analysts			32
CHAPTER 04			33
4.0 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION			33
4.1 Socio economic status of respondents			33
4.2 Feed waste types available in the markets			38
4.3 Vegetable waste available in the markets			38
4.4 Fruits waste availability in the market			40
4.5 Meat waste and fish waste availability in the markets			41
4.6 Quality of waste by physical appearance		į	42
CHAPTER 05			45
5.0 SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND SUGGESTIONS			45
REFERENCES.	,		48
LIST OF PLATES	1 1		
ANNIEVIDE			